
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes 

 
Minutes of meeting held on 7th January 2020 (previously circulated).   

 

    
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 19/00019/FUL 13 Dalton Square Lancaster Castle 

Ward 
(Pages 4 - 
13) 

  Relevant Demolition of former 
cinema auditorium and erection of a 
4 storey building with new glazed 
shop front for student 
accommodation comprising of 24 
one-bed studios (C3), 3 two-bed 
apartments (C4) and 1 three -bed 
apartment (C4). 

  

6       A6 19/01412/VCN Land Adjacent To  Bulk Road 
Lancaster 

Bulk Ward (Pages 14 – 
19) 

     
  Erection of eight buildings up to 

eleven storeys in height to create 
student accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster flats 
(C3/sui generis), 19 shared 
townhouses (sui generis), with 
ancillary communal facilities, study 
library (D1), gymnasium (D2), new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses, 
car parking, servicing bays, public 
realm and landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of conditions 2 and 3 
on approved application 
19/00962/RCN to extend the 
completion date for Phase 1 access 
to May 2020, and Phase 1 offsite 
highway works to be fully 
implemented by May 2020). 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PKYZYTIZGBM00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q0WU96IZKFT00


 

7       A6 19/01286/FUL 47 South Road Lancaster Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
23) 

  Change of use of Dwellinghouse 
(C3) to 8 bed HMO for student 
accommodation (Sui Generis). 

  

8       Delegated Planning List (Pages 24 - 32) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Kevin Frea (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Mike Greenall 
(Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and David Whitworth (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 21st January 2020.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PZ9FDEIZK0Q00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 10 
19/00019/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A5 3 February 2020 19/00019/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

13 Dalton Square 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1PL 

Relevant Demolition of former cinema auditorium 
and erection of a 4-storey building with new glazed 
shop front for student accommodation comprising of 
24 one-bed studios (C3), 3 two-bed apartments (C4) 

and 1 three -bed apartment (C4) 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr Munshi HPA 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

1 May 2019 Negotiation with applicant and officer workload 

 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 
 

Departure No  
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 

Approval 

 
i) Procedural note  
 

Councillors have visited the site on 25 February 2019, and then again on 12 August 2019.  There has 
been a delay associated with the scheme being presented to the Planning Regulatory Committee due to 
the need for noise concerns to be fully addressed together with design modifications. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The application site consists of a former cinema, which is three storeys in height from Dalton Square, 

rising to 5 storeys, and then dropping to 2 storeys on Mary Street. The site is located in Lancaster city 
centre, and within the Lancaster Conservation Area. The site is essentially split into two parcels of land 
with the frontage along Dalton Square being a non-designated heritage asset (NDHA), and then the rear 
elevation is the former predominately brick structure which was the former auditorium. Numbers 11, 12 
and 15 Dalton Square are Grade II listed buildings. The site lies adjacent to Dalton Square (Grade II 
listed) and the Queen Victoria Memorial (Grade II*) and Lancaster Town Ha
[...]
 The palette of materials includes stone cladding throughout, and the flat 
roof which would be clad in zinc or similar metalstanding seam roofing. Windows and the new active 
frontages would consist of aluminium framed structures. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 The application has been subject of pre-application discussions, which commenced in summer 2017.  A 

subsequent application was submitted in 2018, but was withdrawn by the applicant. This application is 
the result of the ongoing dialogue. 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

18/00960/FUL Relevant Demolition of former cinema auditorium and 
erection of a 6-storey building with new glazed shop front 
for student accommodation (C3) comprising of 29 1-bed 
studios, 7 2-bed apartments, 4 1-bed duplex and 1 2-bed 

duplex with external bin store 

Withdrawn – due to 
design review  

17/00635/PRE3 Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment into 
student accommodation 

Advice provided  

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Historic England Initially objected to the development, but raise no objection to the amended scheme. 

Conservation 
Officer 

Initially objected and had concerns over the loss of the Non-Designated Heritage 
Asset, but no objection now raised on the basis of planning conditions being 
imposed that cover materials. The justification provided over the loss of the NDHA is 
sufficient. 

Lancashire 
Archaeology 

No objection although notes there is some potential for the preservation of 
Prehistoric and Roman remains, but that potential does not seem to merit a formal 
archaeological excavation in advance of any building work commencing. It is 
recommended, however, that a formal watching brief is held during (i) the lifting of the 
extant ground floors and foundations and any levelling or other preparation works 
and (ii) the excavation of any foundation slots, ground
[...]
on 
provided to allow for its loss.  There are no statutory consultees objecting to the development on technical 

Page 12



 

Page 10 of 10 
19/00019/FUL 

 CODE 

 

matters and those issues that have been raised as a concern by consultees can be addressed by means 
of planning condition. This is a finely balanced decision on the basis of amenity for proposed students, 
but on balance it is recommended that Councillors support the scheme subject to the conditions noted 
within the recommendation section.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limits for implementation; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Surface water drainage scheme;  
4. Surface water management;  
5. Foul water drainage scheme; 
6. Archaeological recording;  
7. Student restriction; 
8. Noise attenuation;  
9. Mechanical ventilation systems;  
10. Cycle and refuse;  
11. Materials;   
12.  Archaeological Watching Brief; 
13. Development in accordance with the noise report; 
14.  No development to be occupied until the noise mitigation has been installed; 
15.  Sustainable construction design ethos. 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 13



 

Page 1 of 6 
19/01412/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A6 3 February 2020 19/01412/VCN 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Land Adjacent To  

Bulk Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Erection of eight buildings up to eleven storeys in 
height to create student accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster flats (C3/sui generis), 19 

shared townhouses (sui generis), with ancillary 
communal facilities, study library (D1), gymnasium 
(D2), new vehicular and pedestrian accesses, car 

parking, servicing bays, public realm and 
landscaping (pursuant to the variation of conditions 2 

and 3 on approved application 19/00962/RCN to 
extend the completion date for Phase 1 access to 

May 2020, and Phase 1 offsite highway works to be 
fully implemented by May 2020) 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Eric Wright Construction Mr Ed Flood 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

18 February 2020                              Not applicable 

 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 

Approval 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The development site is located to the north of Lancaster city centre located between Back Caton Road 

and Bulk Road, and the site area is in the region of 0.9 hectares. Planning consent was granted in 
January 2017 for a new student village and amended in January 2019 under application 18/00820/FUL.  
Phase 1 was modified under application 18/01363/VCN in June 2019 and then later again in 2019 under 
application 19/00962/RCN.  The site was previously scrubland; formally accommodating the K-Shoes 
factory and a vehicle dismantler. To the west of the site lies Back Caton Road with industrial development 
beyond this in the form of the Dana car wash, carpet shop and laundry cleaning business, together with 
Kingsway Retail Park. To the far north of the site lies residential properties and beyond this is the former 
bus depot apartment block
[...]
e scheme shall include a timetable for the implementation of the 
proposed works for Phase II.  No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until the 
approved details for Phase II have been implemented and completed in accordance with the approved 
timetable associated with its respective Phase, and the cross route access route shall be constructed 
and available for use prior to the occupation of the final block of accommodation’.  

   
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to enable the safe access and egress from the site. 

 
2.3 The applicant has entered into a Section 278 agreement with the County Council (December 2019). The 

early phases of the Section 278 agreement are currently being built out (namely the pedestrian crossing 
on Bulk Road). There is a pedestrian crossing (with associated traffic lights that has been temporarily 
included as an interim measure whilst the permanent crossing facility on Bulk Road is built out.  

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 There has been a number of applications made on this site over the course of the last 3 years, and these 

are documented below: 
 

Page 15



 

Page 3 of 6 
19/01412/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/00962/RCN Erection of eight buildings up to eleven storeys in height 
to create student accommodation comprising 125 

studios (C3), 50 cluster flats (C3/sui generis), 19 shared 
townhouses (sui generis), with ancillary communal 
facilities, study library (D1), gymnasium (D2), new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses, car parking, 

servicing bays, public realm and landscaping (pursuant  
to the removal of condition 20 on planning permission 

18/01363/VCN in relation to the implementation of 
sustainable energy measures and amendment to 

condition 25 in regard to the approved foul drainage 
proposal) 

Approved  

18/01363/VCN Erection of eight buildings up to eleven storeys in height 
to create student accommodation comprising 125 

studios (C3), 50 cl
[...]
nced on the site, but given 
the phased delivery of the works (with the most critical component the pedestrian crossing on Bulk Road), 
and the need to manage the vehicular approach into Lancaster, the works will be undertaken in a series 
of phases. Officers support the application on the basis that the pedestrian crossing on Bulk Road is fully 
constructed and available for use no later than 31 January 2020 with the remainder of the works being 
implemented no later than 30 May 2020.  Councillors are encouraged to support the application on the 
basis of the conditions noted below.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved Drawings; 
2. Offsite Highway works implementation by May 2020 (with pedestrian crossing in placer by 31 Jan 

2020); 
3. Access Works implementation by May 2020; 
4. Written Scheme of Investigation for Phase II; 
5. Surface Water Drainage Scheme;  
6. Retention of measures for refuse provision, drop off, cycle storage and cycle runners. Detail for Phase 

II to be agreed separately.  
7. Phase II offsite highway works to be submitted; 
8. Ventilation scheme for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme; 
9. Landscaping for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme;  
10. Public Realm surfacing for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme;  
11. External materials for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme; 
12. Boundary Treatments for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme;  
13. CEMP to be submitted associated with Phase II; 

Page 18



 

Page 6 of 6 
19/01412/VCN 

 CODE 

 

14. Vegetation clearance condition associated with Phase II; 
15. Finished Floor Levels agreed on Phase I to be provided associated with Phase II; 
16. Development in accordance with the approved phasing plan; 
17. Approved Glazing scheme for Phase I; 
18. Crime prevention measures implemented for Phase I – Phase II to be submitted; 
19. Approval of this application for sustainable energy measures – Phase II to be submitted; 
20. Development in accordance with the approved Flood Evacuation Plan; 
21. Satellite systems to be in accordance with approved detail for Phase I; Phase II to be submitted; 
22. Development in accordance with the approved Travel Plan associated with the development; 
23. Deliveries, servicing and maintenance in accordance with the agreed details; 
24. Foul water drainage scheme to be developed in accordance with the approved scheme;  
25. Remediation Certificate in connection with any contaminated land; 
26. Restriction on soils; 
27. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA; 
28. Development in accordance with the submitted FRA; 
29. Development to be occupied by only students; 
30. Phase I to be cleaned and maintained in accordance with the approved façade cleaning and 

maintenance strategy; 
31. Lighting for Phase I to be in accordance with the approved detail. Detail for Phase II to be submitted; 
32. Permitted Development Rights to be removed under Part 16.  

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  

Page 19



 

Page 1 of 4 
19/01286/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A7 3 February 2020 19/01286/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

47 South Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 4XJ 

 

Change of use of a dwellinghouse (C3) to a 7-bed 
HMO for student accommodation (Sui Generis) 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mrs Thagia  

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

21 January 2020 Committee Cycle 

 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 
 

Approval 

 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 
 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, at 
the request of Councillor Hamilton-Cox on the grounds that the proposal fails to meet the requirements 
of Policy DM46, the application is reported to the Planning Regulatory Committee to be determined. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 
 
1.1 The property that forms the subject of this application is a 3 storey mid-terrace property, with a basement 

floor located on the eastern side of South Road in Lancaster. To the western side of South Road there 
is a mixture of 3 storey terrace properties and buildings that are part of Royal Lancaster Infirmary. The 
property comprises stone elevations under a slate roof, with white uPVC windows installed throughout. 
To the front of the building is a small front garden. To the rear of the building is a two storey outrigger 
with a single storey extension projecting from the outrigger.  

 
2.0 The Proposal 
 
2.1 This application seeks consent for the change of use of the building from a dwelling to a 7-bed HMO 

used for student accommodation. The change of use has included the alteration of the internal layout to 
include a dining room to the ground floor and the reduction of the number of bedrooms from 8 to 7. 

 
3.0 Site History 
 
3.1 There is one planning application associated with the property that is for the single storey extension that 

projects from the two outrigger to the rear of the property. 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

04/00070/FUL E
[...]
1215/FUL, which sought consent for the erection of a 
4 storey building providing 20 bedrooms on St Leonards Gate. The objection from Lancaster University 
to this application raised the issue of supply and demand for student accommodation within the city 
centre and the possible saturation of the market. On the basis of the objection to the aforementioned 
application from Lancaster University, it is considered by Councillor Hamilton-Cox that evidence of 
demand must be provided to support the provision of this sui generis student HMO. 

 
7.2.3  Paragraph 20.47 in the pre-amble to policy DM46 states that applications for such proposals will be 

supported where there is evidence of demand for such accommodation. It goes on to state that in the 
event of declining demand proposals should ensure that developments are capable of being 
converted/used as other forms of accommodation. 

  
7.2.4 Regarding demand, the Council does not have evidence of the current demand for student housing in 

the city centre. Furthermore, within their objection for 19/01215/FUL, Lancaster University does not 
provide evidence to substantiate their comment that the market is saturated, although this evidence had 
been requested by the Planning Policy Team. It is considered that, as the lack of evidence of demand 
for student accommodation on the part of Lancaster University and Lancaster City Council, there is 
sufficient justification to support the provision of this 7-bed student accommodation.  

 
7.2.5 Furthermore, having considered the floor plan and the existing use of the property, there would be no 

reason as to why the layout would not work for use as a regular open market C3 dwelling. On this basis 
the proposal is considered to be able to be converted to alternative use should a declining market for 
student accommodation arise in the future. 

 
7.3 Standard of accommodation 
 
7.3.1 Policy DM46 and Appendix D of the Development Management DPD set out the general requirem
[...]
 in which there is sufficient space for the storage of 

seven bicycles. Three bins are to be provided within the front garden. The existing bin storage is within 
the front garden, as the passageway that connects the front garden to the rear garden is of an insufficient 
width to be able to accommodate the bins within the rear garden and transport them to the front. This is 
to remain as per the existing arrangements. 

 
7.4 Design 
 
7.4.1 No external alterations are proposed to the dwelling itself.  The change of use is facilitated by internal 

works that do not require planning permission, including the installation and removal of partition walls. 
 
8.0 Planning Obligations 
 
8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this proposal. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 The principle of student accommodation situated within or immediately adjacent to the city centre, and 

in close proximity to the various services and facilities available in such a location, is acceptable. 
Moreover, given the large size of the subject building and the lack of robust evidence demonstrating the 
saturation of the market for student accommodation, the provision of a 7-bed unit is considered to be 
acceptable. The rooms provided are all of an adequate size and proportion and adequate communal 
facilities are provided. In conclusion it is considered that the scheme can be recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions listed below. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development to accord to amended plans 
3. Details of bike storage facilities to be submitted prior to the occupation of the property 
4. Student occupation only 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
[...]

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 13 Dalton Square Lancaster
	6 Land Adjacent To  Bulk Road Lancaster
	7 47 South Road Lancaster
	8 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  3RD FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, 
Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

 Joyce Pritchard (Substitute for Michael Mumford) 
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Michael Mumford 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Andrew Drummond 

Rephael Walmsley 
Eric Marsden 

Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
91 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2020 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  
 

92 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD FEBRUARY 2020 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

The Chair brought forward item A7 to avoid any delay for the members of the  
public in attendance. 

  
94 47 SOUTH ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A7 19/01286/FUL Change of use of 

Dwellinghouse (C3) to 7-bed 
HMO for student 
accommodation (sui generis).   

Scotforth West 
Ward 

   A 

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke against the 
application, and Mr Thagia (the applicant) spoke in favour of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Richard Austen-Baker and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Members voted in favour, with none against and 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to accord to amended plans. 
3. Details of bike storage facilities to be submitted prior to the occupation of the property. 
4. Student occupation only.  
 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
 
95 LAND ADJACENT TO  BULK ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A6 19/01412/VCN Erection of eight buildings up 

to eleven storeys in height to 
create student 
accommodation comprising 
125 studios (C3), 50 cluster 
flats (C3/sui generis), 19 
shared townhouses (sui 
generis), with ancillary 
communal facilities, study 
library (D1), gymnasium (D2), 
new vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses, car parking, 
servicing bays, public realm 

Bulk Ward    A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD FEBRUARY 2020 
 

and landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of conditions 2 
and 3 on approved 
application 19/00962/RCN to 
extend the completion date 
for Phase 1 access to May 
2020, and Phase 1 offsite 
highway works to be fully 
implemented by May 2020).    

  
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Richard 
Austen-Baker: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Approved Drawings. 
2. Offsite Highway works implementation by May 2020 (with pedestrian crossing in placer 

by 31 Jan 2020). 
3. Access Works implementation by May 2020. 
4. Written Scheme of Investigation for Phase II. 
5. Surface Water Drainage Scheme. 
6. Retention of measures for refuse provision, drop off, cycle storage and cycle runners. 

Detail for Phase II to be agreed separately. 
7. Phase II offsite highway works to be submitted. 
8. Ventilation scheme for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
9. Landscaping for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
10. Public Realm surfacing for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
11. External materials for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
12. Boundary Treatments for Phase I in accordance with approved scheme. 
13. CEMP to be submitted associated with Phase II. 
14. Vegetation clearance condition associated with Phase II. 
15. Finished Floor Levels agreed on Phase I to be provided associated with Phase II. 
16. Development in accordance with the approved phasing plan. 
17. Approved Glazing scheme for Phase I. 
18. Crime prevention measures implemented for Phase I – Phase II to be submitted. 
19. Approval of this application for sustainable energy measures – Phase II to be 

submitted. 
20. Development in accordance with the approved Flood Evacuation Plan. 
21. Satellite systems to be in accordance with approved detail for Phase I; Phase II to be 

submitted. 
22. Development in accordance with the approved Travel Plan associated with the 

development. 
23. Deliveries, servicing and maintenance in accordance with the agreed details. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD FEBRUARY 2020 
 

24. Foul water drainage scheme to be developed in accordance with the approved 
scheme. 

25. Remediation Certificate in connection with any contaminated land. 
26. Restriction on soils. 
27. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA. 
28. Development in accordance with the submitted FRA. 
29. Development to be occupied by only students. 
30. Phase I to be cleaned and maintained in accordance with the approved façade 

cleaning and maintenance strategy. 
31. Lighting for Phase I to be in accordance with the approved detail. Detail for Phase II to 

be submitted. 
32. Permitted Development Rights to be removed under Part 16. 
 

Councillor Richard Austen-Baker left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
  
 
96 13 DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER  

 
A5 19/00019/FUL Relevant Demolition of 

former cinema auditorium 
and erection of a 4 storey 
building with new glazed 
shop front for student 
accommodation comprising 
of 24 one-bed studios (C3), 3 
two-bed apartments (C4) and 
1 three -bed apartment (C4).   

Castle Ward    A(C) 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded by Councillor Mandy Bannon, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That planning permission be deferred until the demand for student accommodation is 
sufficiently evidenced.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, 2 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, with 12 
against, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be lost. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Alan 
Biddulph: 
 
“That planning permission be granted, subject to the following conditions set out in the 
Committee Report with an amendment to condition 15 and an additional condition 16.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, with 3 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the following conditions set out in the 
Committee Report with an amendment to condition 15 and an additional condition 16: 
 
1. Time Limits for implementation. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD FEBRUARY 2020 
 

2. Approved plans. 
3. Surface water drainage scheme. 
4. Surface water management. 
5. Foul water drainage scheme. 
6. Archaeological recording. 
7. Student restriction. 
8. Noise attenuation. 
9. Mechanical ventilation systems. 
10. Cycle and refuse. 
11. Materials. 
12. Archaeological Watching Brief. 
13. Development in accordance with the noise report. 
14. No development to be occupied until the noise mitigation has been installed. 
15. Sustainable construction to include a fabric first approach to deliver the energy 

efficiencies, water / carbon reductions and solar PV and thermal panels as submitted 
as part of the application. 

16. Security measures to include gates, boundary treatments (height / materials / 
finishes), CCTV and external lighting. 

 
 
NOTE: After the business on the agenda had been dealt with, Committee members 
requested that Cabinet provide information for them on the student accommodation 
market in Lancaster, both in terms of current trends and projections into the future, to 
better inform the decisions to be taken on planning applications. 
 
 

97 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


